



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 25896 of 2024

Javed Ahmad

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Atharva Dixit, Irshad Husain, Sr.
Advocate
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Mahendra Bahadur Singh, Vijeta
Singh

Court No. - 50

HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.

Typographical errors were pointed out in the order dated 19.09.2023 in the Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.2586 of 2023. [**Ref: Prabhat Gangwar v. State of U.P. (Criminal Misc.Criminal Misc. Bail Application No.2586 of 2023)**]

Supplementary affidavit filed by the learned counsel for the applicant is taken in the record.

Ms.Vijeta Singh, learned counsel for the informant submits that the F.I.R. was lodged against the applicant during the pendency of the case.

Ms.Vijeta Singh, learned counsel for the informant prays for and is granted time to file a copy of the F.I.R. by means of an affidavit in the record.

Learned A.G.A. as well as learned counsel for the informant shall file counter affidavit by the next date of listing.

Learned A.G.A. shall also file a response to the affidavit disclosing the status of the investigation.

List this matter on 08.10.2025.

By the next date of listing, learned trial judge shall send a fresh

report regarding the status of the trial and cause for the delay in concluding the trial in Case Crime No.147 of 2022 under Sections 147, 148, 149, 302, 307, 427, 120B and 212 IPC Police Station -Phaphamau, District-Prayagraj and also the following details in tabulated form:-

- (1) Dates on which chargesheet was filed and the charge was framed.
- (2) Number of prosecution witnesses in the chargesheet.
- (3) Number and particulars (i.e. name, nature of witness like eye witness and expert witness etc.) of prosecution witnesses proposed to be examined as per the charge sheet.
- (4) List of proposed prosecution witnesses/calendar submitted before the trial court for examination during the trial.
- (5) Names and number of prosecution witnesses who have been examined before the trial court with dates.
- (6) Names and number of witnesses who have been summoned but have not attended the trial proceedings on the appointed dates with dates.
- (7) Names and number of witnesses against whom coercive measures have been taken out with dates.

A copy of this order be communicated to the learned trial judge through the learned District Judge, Prayagraj by the Registrar (Compliance) by e-mail.

(Ajay Bhanot,J.)

September 16, 2025

Ashish Tripathi